

à  
ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.9

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5368/2009

STATE OF HARYANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AVINASH HANDA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date: 30/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.  
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.  
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that service is incomplete in respect of Respondent No. 2.

Respondent No. 4, in spite of service, has not filed Vakalatnama/memo of appearance.

The same be ignored as it is sufficient that he has been served with a notice and it is his prerogative to file appearance or allow the matter to proceed in his absence.

So far as Respondent No.2 is concerned, counsel for the petitioner submitted that he will take steps for service of notice on him by way of substituted service.

He is permitted to do so within a period of two weeks.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)  
| Sr. P.A.

| | (S.S.R. Krishna)  
| | Court Master

|